
 

West Devon Development 

Management and Licensing 

Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Cheadle 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Southcott 

 Members: Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Jory 
Cllr Leech 
 

Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
Cllr Wakeham 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Kathy Hoare - Democratic Services Specialist 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any).   
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 4 

 Meeting held on 31 October 2023 
 

 

5.   Planning Applications  

 To see Letters of Representation and further supplementary 
information relating to any of the planning applications on the 
agenda, please select the following link and enter the relevant 
Reference number: 
https://apps.westdevon.gov.uk//PlanningSearchMVC/  
 
 

 

(a)   0604/23/FUL 5 - 18 

 "Land at SX 460 975", Metherell Cross, Patchacott 

 
Construction of a temporary agricultural workers supervisory 
dwelling (resubmission of 2874/22/OPA) 
 

 

(b)   2110/23/FUL 19 - 26 

 Wooda Farm, Lewdown 
 
Proposed roof over replacement slurry store (resubmission of 
1621/23/FUL) 
 

 

6.   Planning Appeals Update  
 

27 - 28 

7.   Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
 

29 - 30 

https://apps.westdevon.gov.uk/PlanningSearchMVC/


Minutes of a meeting of the WEST DEVON DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT & 
LICENSING COMMITTEE held on TUESDAY the 31st day of October 2023 at 
10.00am in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILWORTHY PARK 
 
 

Present         Cllr R Cheadle – Chairman  
                      Cllr T Southcott – Vice-Chairman  
 
                           

Cllr A Cunningham                Cllr N Jory 
                              Cllr M Ewings                        Cllr U Mann 

Cllr S Guthrie                         Cllr J Moody 
Cllr P Kimber                        Cllr S Wakeham 
                              

                                                                                                                                              
  

Head of Development Management (JH) 
Senior Planning Officer (PW) 
Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services (DF) (Via MS Teams) 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (KH)    

 
 
*DM&L.22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
                      Apologies were received from Cllr C Mott for who Cllr P Kimber 

substituted and Cllr T Leech for who Cllr M Ewings substituted. 
            
 
*DM&L.23 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
                      There were no declarations of interests. 

  
 
*DM&L.24 URGENT BUSINESS 
                      There was no urgent business brought forward to this meeting. 
  
 
*DM&L.25 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

The minutes from the Committee meeting held on 3 October 2023 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 

 
 
*DM&L.26 PLANNING, LISTED BUILDING, TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 

AND ENFORCEMENT REPORTS 
                     The Committee proceeded to consider the reports that had been 

prepared by the relevant Planning Officer on the following applications 
and considered also the comments of the Town and Parish Councils 
together with other representations received, which were listed within 
the presented agenda report and summarised below: 

 
                     (a) Application No. 0466/23/FUL           Ward: Exbourne 

 
Site Address: Westacre, Sampford Courtenay EX20 2SE 
 

                           Development: Erection of farm shop with on site parking and  
                           landscaping. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



                           Recommendation: Refusal 
                           

 
                           Key issues for Committee consideration: 

 Principle of development/sustainability 
 Design/landscape 
 Biodiversity 
 Neighbour amenity 
 Highways/access 
 Drainage 
 Low carbon development 

                     
                         
 
                     The Planning Officer reiterated that it was the suitability of the  
                     location that needed to be addressed first before looking at policy  
                     DEV 15 which addressed supporting business start-up in rural areas.  
                     The Head of Development Management stated that had an  
                     application been presented whereby the building was clustered with the 
                     other farm buildings it may have been more favourable with regard to  
                     any impact on the local environment and landscape. 
 
                     Speakers included the applicant, and two statements from the two 
                     Ward Members, Cllrs Casbolt and Watts. 
 
                      The applicant stated that she and her husband ran a dairy farm and  
                      currently employ several local people within their dairy production  
                      business, which included milk and ice-cream production and delivery. 
                      Currently there was an honesty
[...]
                           Development Management be authorised to grant  
                                     approval subject to conditions to be determined in  
                                     consultation with the Chairman and Vice- 
                                     Chairman of the Development Management and  
                                     Licensing Committee, such conditions to include a  
                                     condition on drainage. 
 
                   
                      (b) Application No. 1318/23/FUL         Ward: Tavistock North        
    
                            Site Address: The Kiosk, Bus Station, 20 Plymouth Road,  
                            Tavistock PL19 8AY 
 
                            Development: Conversion of existing offices into three flats 
                            with associated courtyard area and soft landscaping to front 
    
                             
                                  Recommendation: Conditional approval subject to  
                            completion of Unilateral Undertaking to secure Tamar EMS  
                            mitigation 
 
                     The Head of Development explained that the application had come  
                     back to Committee for Members to reconfirm their decision made at its  
                     last meeting (Min DM&L19 refer). After  
                     the last Committee meeting it was noticed that the address of the  
                     proposed development was incorrect. It referred to both The kiosk,  
                     Bus Station and 20 Plymouth Road. It has now been corrected to 20  
                     Plymouth Road by the applicant. The application had then been 
                     re-advertised in the local  press.  

Page 3



                     It has then been also noticed that the proposed Flat 2 was not fully  
                     included within the red line on the plans. This was corrected and was  
                     Re-advertised in the local press. Also, following an error in the  
                     description of the Applicant on the application form, the Applicant had  
                     written formally to correct it. 
 
                     The Head of Development Management confirmed that nothing had  
                     changed in items of the material considerations of the application. 

 
                             
 
                            Committee decision: The Committee confirmed its decision  
                            to grant conditional approval as set out at Min DM&L 19 
                             
                          
*DM&L.27     PLANNING APPEALS UPDATE 
                      The Head of Development Management took Members through two  
                      Appeal decisions. 1047/22/FUL, construction of a 3-to-4-bedroom 

house at Station Road, Bere Alston. The application was refused. The  
                      Inspector noted and agreed with the reasons for refusal, however he  
                      did not consider the cottage to be a non-designated heritage asset and 

felt the Council had not given enough information to demonstrate that 
it was. She said she would be looking at whether a list of non-
designated heritage assets should be drawn up moving forward. The 
second appeal was 3072/22/HHO, a householder application for a 
storage enclosure in the back garden. The back garden was located 
over the West Devon World Heritage Site. The application was refused 
for this reason and the Inspector agreed with the decision. 

 
*DM&L.28     UPDATE ON UNDETERMINED MAJOR APPLICATIONS 
 There were no questions on this item. 
 

(The Meeting ended at 11.20am) 
 

______________________ 
Chairman 

Page 4



PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT  
 
Case Officer:   David Stewart                  Parish:  Bratton Clovelly   Ward:  Bridestowe 
 
Application No:  0604/23/FUL 
 

 

Agent/Applicant: 
Mr Andrew Heywood - Robert H Hicks & 
Co 
West Hele 
Buckland Brewer 
Bideford 
EX39 5LZ 

 

Applicant: 
NB & SN Dufty 
Lower Voaden 
Okehampton 
EX20 4JF 
 

Site Address:    Land at SX 460 975, Metherell Cross, Patchacott 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5a



 
 
Development:  Construction of a temporary agricultural workers supervisory dwelling 
(resubmission of 2874/22/OPA)  
 

Reason item is being put before Committee  
The ward councillor has requested that this application should be referred to committee on the 
following grounds: 
• Residential development in unsustainable rural area. 
• The parish council does not support the application.  
• The neighbouring parish council does not support the application.  
• Insufficient site survey showing land levels for comparison with the spot heights stated 

for the building. (This prevents assessment of the buildings visibility from the Highway) 
• In some of the statements it explains lack of detail due to being an outline application, but 

the heading is for a FULL application therefore there is a general lack of detail to consider 
the application.  

• The enterprise at present is supported from the main farm that is a short distance away 
and has been since the current animal housing was constructed. The current operation 
of the site must already meet the requirements of DEFRA that requires twice daily 
inspection of housed cattle. Therefore, if the extra calve unit is built it will only require 
some extra time of the current stockman. 

 
Recommendation: 
 
Conditional Approval  
 
Conditions/Reasons for refusal (list not in full) 

1. Time Limit 
2. Accord with plans  

Page 6



3. Agricultural tie   
4. Temporary 3 year period  
5. PD limitation 
6. No external lighting  
7. Details of Elevations 
8. Landscaping Scheme 

 
 
Key issues for consideration: 
Development in the countryside 
Landscape Impact  
Agricultural Need 
 
Financial Implications (Potential New Homes Bonus for major applications): 
As part of the Spending 
[...]
ired 
for a worker to reside on site to develop the enterprise at the site over the next three years. 
A. Functional Test 
(i) Is there a functional need? 
To assess functional need then it is normal practice to assess the proposed enterprises and 
business alongside a ‘functional test’. This involves providing evidence of the necessity to live 
at their place of work to ensure the effective operation of the enterprise in this case where 
farm animals require on site attention 24 hours a day and where otherwise there would be a 
risk to human or animal health or from crime, or to deal quickly with emergencies that could 
cause serious loss. 
 
Having considered the proposals of the applicant with the existing and proposed activities on 
the holding, I am satisfied there is a need for a full time worker to be available at the site to 
properly manage the business over the next three years. I therefore consider there is a 
functional need. 
 
(ii) Is this a newly erected agricultural unit or a new farming activity on an established one? 
I consider this is a new farming activity on an existing holding. 
 

Page 8



(iii) Can the functional need be fulfilled by other dwelling(s) on the unit or in a nearby 
settlement? 
I have made investigations regarding whether there are any suitable or available dwellings 
which will satisfy the functional need, and I have not found any that are either available or 
suitable in the locality. The need is site specific. 
 
(iv) Have any dwellings or redundant buildings suitable for conversion been sold in recent 
years? 
Not that I am aware of. 
 
B. Financial Test 
(i) Has clear evidence been produced in the form of a business plan or financial plan to 
indicate a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise concerned? 
I have been discussed the business plan with the agent for the proposed enterprise and I am 
satisfied that clear evidence has been produced to indicate a firm intention and ability to 
develop the enterprise
[...]
 Cross, however, this is not possible 
without an additional agricultural building and a dwelling to provide security and a 
presence on the site, to enable the proper care required by the increase in number of 
animals. It is the intention of the farm to keep younger cattle on site if there was a 
supervisory presence. Historically it has been difficult to keep young calves on milk on 
site due to the increased level of care they require due to their young age.”  

 
6.    An application for an additional calf rearing building has been recently approved. This 

application is for a temporary dwelling to provide the level of care which is required. It is 
an application for a temporary dwelling in view of the nature of the enterprise, the 
business expansion has yet to be completed and the business case cannot yet be made 
for a permanent dwelling. It is the intention of the applicants to keep younger cattle on 
site...  

 
7.    An assessment of the case to support a dwelling has been made by the Council’s 

agricultural advisor. He concludes that he is satisfied that all the necessary criteria in the 
relevant local and national planning policy are met for him to support this application for a 
temporary residential unit. The only caveat he would add to this support is the need for 
the building under application 0593/23/FUL to be approved as that is integral to farming 

Page 10



proposals. Without that building it would be very difficult to implement the applicants 
farming plans.  

 
8.    In the light of the approval of the calf rearing building, officers consider that a case has 

been made for a worker to be present on site and that a case for a temporary agricultural 
dwelling in this location has been made in accordance with the requirements of TTV26.1i) 
and TTV26.2iv).  Construction of the agricultural building on the adjoining site supports a 
business expansion that accords with DEV15 of the JLP.  

 
9. The advisor gave consideration to the availa
[...]
ement of development.  

 
14. In terms of landscape impact, officers have fully assessed this issue as part of 

0593/23/FUL and the relevant considerations are repeated here. The earlier building now 
erected on the site was considered to be sensitively sited and close to the boundary. As 
a result it was considered that the development was compatible with the character and 
appearance of the area. However the building has not been erected in the approved 
position. The resiting of the building has, in the opinion of officers, not resulted in any 
greater landscape harm with it tucked behind a substantial hedge screen fronting the 
road... Application 0593/23/FUL has regularised the position of the existing building.   

 
15. This temporary building, which is located to the west of the others, is set away from the 

road, screened from views from the west by an existing hedge. In the light of this officers 
consider that there is no adverse impact on the character of the overall landscape. 

Page 11



 
16. A landscape objection was raised on the submission as originally made. This showed no 

landscaping at all to mitigate potential views across the landscape from the south. The 
site is relatively well screened from the road and from the west. However DEV23 requires 
development not just to conserve but to enhance the landscape. Revised proposals now 
show a Devon Hedgebank to be constructed to the south of the temporary dwelling, the 
proposed calf rearing building and the existing building planted with native species which 
satisfactorily mitigates any modest harm arising from the development. 

 
17. On a consideration of policy relating to landscape impact, DEV23 requires development 

to meet a number of criteria: 
1) Be located and designed to respect scenic quality and maintain an area’s distinctive 

sense of place and reinforce local distinctiveness. In many respects this has been 
addressed by the approval for the building already erected on the site
[...]
d landscaping 
scheme is required which should include the information requested and that such a 
landscaping scheme is required as a pre commencement condition.  

 
20. Part of the information required is confirmation of levels across the site and of the 

proposed hedgebank. The applicant has indicated that the site is level and that the the 
base of the proposed temporary dwelling will be set at the same level as the base of the 
post at the site entrance. This will be verified by the additional levels information 
requested as part of the condition.   

 
Neighbour Amenity: 

Page 12



21. None nearby  
 
Highways/Access: 
22. The County Highway Authority are satisfied that the access for the dwelling is satisfactory 

and that the proposal is acceptable subject to a condition requiring the access for the 
entrance and parking is provided prior to first occupation.  

 
23. The PC are concerned over the reliance of the private car and the increase in traffic 

movements. Whilst it is true to say that car journeys will be required for use of services 
and access to shopping facilities there will be no traffic generated by the trip to work 
given the on-site need. It is acknowledged that other needs, for shopping and access to 
services will require the use of the car.  However the need for the dwelling to be sited in 
this location is given more weight in the planning balance in this case   

 
Climate Change  
 
24. The primary response to the need to reduce the energy requirements of the dwelling is 

through insulation of the fabric. However the application does involve the installation of 
solar panels on the roof as a renewable energy source. In the opinion of officers it is 
considered sufficient to meet the terms of DEV32 especially in view of the temporary 
nature of the dwelling. Landscaping works included in the application mitigate the 
adverse effects of the development  

 
Other Matters: 
25. None  
 
Conclusion 
26. The proposed temporary dwelling is located in an unsustainable location in the 

countryside where development is not normally permitted under the adopted 
sustainability and spatial policies of the plan.  

 
27. However, policy TTV26 does identify exceptions to this policy of restraint with this 

proposal meeting one of those identified circumstances, namely to meet an essential 
need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near their place of work. Previous 
planning permissions for agricultural buildings on adjoining land have established an 
agricultural need which is supported by the Council’s agricultural advisor. Landscaping 
works included in the application mitigate the adverse effects of the development.  

 
28. Officers therefore consider that the proposal is acceptable on the matter of principle. 

Permission is therefore recommended but as the business is an emerging one controls 
as to the timing of the occupation of the dwelling are linked to the bringing into use of the 
adjacent calf rearing building and permission is recommended for a temporary period 
only.   

 
This application has been considered in accordance with Section 38 of the Planning & 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004  
 
Planning Policy 
 
Relevant policy framework 
Section 70 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act requires that regard be had to the 
development plan, any local finance and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of 

Page 13



the 2004 Planning and Compensation Act requires that applications are to be determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise.  For the purposes of decision making, as of March 26th 2019, the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014 - 2034 is now part of the development plan for 
Plymouth City Council, South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council (other 
than parts of South Hams and West Devon within Dartmoor National Park). 
 
On 26 March 2019 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joi
[...]
ign 
Services 
Westacott 
Inwardleigh 
Okehampton 
EX203AP 

 

Applicant: 
Mr K Mott 
Wooda Farm 
Devon 
EX20 4PL 
 

 
Site Address:    Wooda Farm, Lewdown, EX20 4PL 
 
 

 
 
 
Development:  Proposed roof over replacement slurry store (resubmission of 1621/23/FUL)  

 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval  
 
Conditions:  
 

1. Time 
2. Plans 
3. Planting  
4. Drainage  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5b



Key issues for consideration: 
Principle of development, design/landscape, neighbouring amenity, highways, drainage and low carbon 
development.  
 
Reason for call-in: Cllr Mott is the applicant.  
 
 
Site Description: 
 
The site is a long-established agricultural unit (120 years+) of 56 hectares known as ‘Wooda Farm’ and 
sited close to Lewdown.  Access to the farm is from the north east via a private access track. Due to 
the rising and falling topography of the surrounding land, the buildings are not seen from the public 
highway. 
 
The existing farm yard comprises existing agricultural buildings, stone buildings and the farmhouse. 
The existing slurry pit is sited to the south west of the existing buildings.  
 
There is an existing Public Right of Way (PRoW) that runs into the south west corner of the site which 
is known as ‘Lewtrenchard Footpath 13’.  
 
There are no other site designations or constraints.  
 
The Proposal: 
 
The existing slurry is an existing earth bank store which is no longer fit for purpose and the earth/clay 
banks are deteriorating. The proposal is for a replacement slurry store with roof over which measures 
464sqm.  
 
The proposed slurry store will be 305mm thick mass poured concrete walls with 150mm thick floor and 
500mm freeboard. The perimeter will be protected with stock fencing consisting of timber posts 
C8/80/15 netting and 2 strands of wire with galvanised steel gate with padlock and chain and a strand 
of barbed wire to the top run for security purposes. The roof consists of Profile 6 firbre cement roof 
sheeting with crown cranked ventilated ridge and roll top barge boards over a steel frame with tanalised 
timber gable peaks and no other side cladding. 
 
The slurry store will be accessed via the existing access.  
 
This proposal is one of several developments taking place in response to the Government’s Clean Air 
Strategy 2019 document which requires all digestive stores in England to be covered by 2027. 
 
Consultations: 
 
 Devon County Highways Authority: No highway implication. 
 
 Parish Council: Support. 

 
 Environmental Health: We do not anticipate any environmental health concerns. 

 
 Natural England: No objection - Based on the plans submitted, Natural England considers that the 

proposed development will not have significant adverse impacts on statutorily protected nature 
conservation sites or landscapes. 

 
Representations: None received. 
 
 

Page 20



Relevant Planning History 
 

 1621/23/FUL - Replacement slurry store. Withdrawn 14/06/2023.  
 
ANALYSIS 
 
1.0 Principle of Development/Sustainability:  
 
1.1 Policy SPT1 of The Plymouth and South Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 (JLP) sets out that 

LPA’s will support growth and change which delivers a more sustainable future within the plan area. 
Sustainability underpins all the guiding principles by promoting a sustainable economy, sustainable 
society and sustainable environment. 
 

1.2  Policy SPT2 of the JLP applies principles of sustainable linked neighbourhoods and sustainable 
rural communities as a guide of how growth and development take place across the plan area. 
Development can support the overall spatial strategy by creating neighbourhoods and communities 
which, amongst other criteria, are well served by public transport, walking and cycling opportunities, 
and should have an appropriate level of services to meet local needs.  

 
1.3 Within Policy TTV1, LPAs throughout the plan area distribute growth and development in 

accordance with a hierarchy of settlements. This includes, Ma
[...]
Sep-23 29-Sep-23 
 
 
 Address: Land south of North Tawton Primary Substation, North Tawton, EX20 2DA 
 
 Description:  READVERTISEMENT (updated Applicant's details, revised plans and documents) Application for variation of  
 conditions 2 (approved drawings), 3 (programme of archaeological work), 4 (CEMP), 5 (LEMP), 6(site decommissioning and  
 remediation strategy) and 7 (details of all external materials) of planning consent 2094/21/FUL 
Comment: In consultation period  
 Valid Date Target Date EoT Date 
 2384/23/FUL Clare Stewart 16-Aug-23 15-Nov-23 
 
 
 Address: Land At Sx 455 868, Cross Roads, Lewdown,  
 
 Description:  Construction of 20 dwellings and associated estate road, gardens and open space 
Comment: Under consideration 
 Valid Date Target Date EoT Date 
 2435/23/FUL Lucy Hall 16-Aug-23 15-Nov-23 
 
 
 Address: Land At Sx 453 669, Bere Alston,  
 
 Description:  31no new dwellings, associated access road, pedestrian link, landscaping, public open space and drainage 
Comment: In consultation period  
 Valid Date Target Date EoT Date 
 2861/23/FUL Clare Stewart 21-Aug-23 20-Nov-23 
 
 
 Address: Development Site At Sx511893, Town Meadow, Bridestowe,  
 
 Description:  Application for 28 dwellings including access, appearance, landscaping, layout and scale and associated  
 Infrastructure 
Comment: Under consideration  
 Valid Date Target Date EoT Date 
 2074/23/FUL Clare Stewart 31-Aug-23 30-Nov-23 
 
 
 Address: Land At Sx 608 563 Known As Plot A, Higher Stockley Mead, Okehampton,  
 
 Description:  Construction of building for warehouse use (Class B8) together with parking area 
Comment: Under consideration. 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of Minutes
	5a 0604/23/FUL
	5b 2110/23/FUL
	6 Planning Appeals Update
	7 Update on Undetermined Major Applications



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON 
DEVELOPMENT 

MANAGEMENT AND 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Development 
Management and Licensing Committee held on 

Tuesday, 21st November, 2023 at 10.00 am at the Chamber 
- Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Cheadle 
Vice Chairman Cllr Southcott 

 
Cllr Cunningham Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Jory Cllr Kimber (as substitute) 
Cllr Mann Cllr Moody 
Cllr Wakeham  
 
In attendance: 

 

  
  
 
Officers: 
 

 

Head of  Development Management  
Monitoring Officer  
Senior Democratic Services Support Officer  
Senior Planning Officer  
 

29. Apologies for Absence  
*DM&L.29  
 Apologies were received from Cllr Leech and Cllr Mott for who Cllr 

Kimber substituted. 

 
 

30. Declarations of Interest  
*DM&L.30  
There were no declarations of interests 
 
 

31. Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
*DM&L.31  
There was no urgent business brought forward to this meeting. 
  



 

32. Confirmation of Minutes  
*DM&L.32  
The minutes from the Committee meeting held on 31 October 2023 
were deferred as a Member felt they did not reflect why the Committee 
went against the Officer recommendation on application 0466/23/FUL. 
They will be amended and brought back to the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
 

33. Planning Applications  
*DM&L.33  
The Committee proceeded to consider the reports and presentations 
that had been prepared by the relevant Planning Officers on the 
following applications and also considered the comments of the Parish 
Councils together with other representations received, which were 
listed within the presented agenda report and summarised below: 
  
(a) Application No.   0604/23/FUL         Ward: Bridestowe 
 
Site Address: Land at SX 460 975, Metherell Cross, Patchacott 
 
Development: Construction of a temporary agricultural workers 
supervisory dwelling (resubmission of 2874/22/OPA) 
 
Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
                Conditions 

1. Time limit 
2. Accord with plans 
3. Agricultural tie 
4. Temporary 3 year period 
5. PD limitations 
6. No external lighting 
7. Details of elevations 
8. Landscaping Scheme 
                           

 
Key issues for Committee consideration: 

•    Development in the countryside, landscape impact and 
agricultural need.  

 
The Planning Officer gave a presentation to the Committee Members.  
 
A Member raised the lack of details in the type of building proposed in 
the application. The Planning Officer agreed it was unusual but to bear 
in mind from the applicant’s point of view, that they may be looking to 
purchase an existing building being used elsewhere. They could not 
guarantee purchasing that building until they had planning permission 
granted. He added that conditions could be added should Members 
grant permission.  
 



Another Member asked about what would happen at the end of the 3 
years of a temporary permission. The Planning Officer indicated that 
the need for a permanent dwelling would have to be proven or further 
years as a temporary dwelling may be considered if sufficient evidence 
was not available at the end of 3 years.  
 
It would be necessary to show the business was viable, with full 
financial records of the business operation. The Planning Officer 
confirmed that the building would be of a modular portacabin 
structure.  
Members requested an additional condition of drainage.  
 
A Member asked for clarity on policy TTV26 and the agricultural 
appraisal related to the need for the dwelling. Queries were raised 
about the fact that the Parish Council had raised a point that it was not 
a dairy herd and therefore there was not a need for 24 hour presence 
on site. It was confirmed that the appraisal covered all animal 
husbandry and confirmed there was a need for 24 hour presence on 
site. The conclusion was also based on the construction and occupation 
of the second agricultural building recently granted permission 
(0593/23/FUL). 
 
As a registered speaker, Mr Heywood, the agent for the applicant 
confirmed it would be a timber clad modular building. He stated there 
would be 80 calves in the new calf building at any one time, with 300 
calves going through in a year. He stated that the future occupiers of 
the proposed temporary accommodation would reduce other elements 
in their working lives to allow them to push the business forward, after 
being challenged that the proposed occupiers have other full-time jobs. 
 
A statement read out on behalf of Beaworthy Parish Council stated that 
the future occupants are in full time employment but not in farming 
and lived a couple of miles from the site at Patchacott.  
 
The Planning Officer commented on the fact that it is for the farming 
enterprise to decide who is a suitable person to reside on site in the 
property. It could be a stockman brought in for the first three years as 
the business is establishing.  
 
In debate a Member felt there was a lot of detail missing within the 
application.  They also had concerns on the site levels and drainage. 
The proposed accommodation would be downhill from the agricultural 
buildings and could have run off from the other buildings on site.  
 
Committee Decision: Conditional Approval,  

subject to the addition of conditions 
relating to; 
• Construction and design details 
• Climate change measures 
• Surface and foul drainage details 
• Levels 
 



These conditions to be agreed by the 
Head of Development Management; the 
Chair and Vice Chair of the Development 
Management and Licensing Committee.  
 
  

                          
 
(b)   application No. 2110/23/FUL       Ward:     Bridestowe 
 Site Address: Wooda Farm, Lewdown EX20 4PL 
 Development: Proposed roof over replacement slurry store 
resubmission of 1621/23/FUL) 
 
 Recommendation: Conditional Approval 
 
The Planning Officer explained that this application was brought to 
Committee due to it being an application of a West Devon Councillor. 
The application was to comply with the Government’s Clean Air 
Strategy 2019, which requires all digestive stores in England to have a 
cover by 2027. 
 

Conditions: 
1. Time 
2. Plans 
3. Planting 
4. Drainage 

 
 
 
Key issues for consideration: 

• Principle of development, design/landscape, 
neighbouring amenity, highways, drainage and low 
carbon development. 

 
Member stated it was a development that met the need in the 
countryside.  
 
There was no debate on the application. 
 
Committee decision:  Conditional Approval 
                             
 

34. Planning Appeals Update  
*DM&L.34      
The Head of Development Management took Members through an 
appeal that was upheld on a tree application at Castle Road, 
Okehampton. The application to reduce the crown height by 0.5m was 
originally refused, however the appeal was upheld and conditionally 
approved as the Inspector felt it did not impact the character and 
appearance of the area. 
 
 
 



35. Update on Undetermined Major Applications  
*DM&L.35      

 The Head of Planning made comment on the application at the 

wool grading centre at North Tawton. This application has been 
ongoing since 2019. She explained that the application did not 

propose any affordable housing and there was an outstanding 
objection from the Environment Agency. The LPA would look to 

discuss withdrawal of the application with the applicant. 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 11.00 am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


